
16 

mpEcANOE cowVTY COUNCE » 
2005 BUDGETHEARHVGS . 

AUGUST 23-24, 2004 

The Tippecanoe County Council held the 2005 Budget Hearings at 8:00 A.M. in the Tippecanoe Room in the County Ofýce Building. 
Council members present were: President Kathy Vernon, Vice President Ronald L. Fruitt, Connie Basham, Jeffrey A. Kemper, Jeffrey 
Kessler, and Betty J. Michael. Others present were: Auditor Robert A. Plantenga, Attorney David W. Luhman, and Secretary Pauline 
E. Rohr. 

County Commissioners present were: Ruth E. Shedd, John L. Knochel, and KD Benson. 

President Vernon called the meeting to order and led the Plédge of Allegiance. 

ORDEVANCE FOR APPROPRM HONS AND TAX RA TES : 

Attorney Luhman read the following: 

(quote) 
Budget Form 4 (Rev. 1985) 

ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES 

Be it ordained by the County Council of Tippecanoe, Indiana: that for the expenses of the County government and its institutions for 
the year ending December 31, 2005, the sums of money shown on Budget form 4-A are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out 
of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein speciýed, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein 
appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and 
provided for by law. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenues to meet the necessary expense of County government, tax rates 
are shown on Budget Form 4-B and included herein. Two (2) copies of Budget Forms 4-A and 4-B for all funds and departments are 
made a part of the budget report submitted herewith. 

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the ýrst time this 23“1 day of August 2004. 

Attest: 
Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor Kathy Vernon, President 

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the second time, and adopted, this 14th day of 
September, 2004, by the following vote: 

:>
 2 ye 33’ 

Kathy Vernon 
Ronald L. Fruitt 
David S. Byers 
Connie Basham 
Jeffrey A. Kemper 
Jeffrey Kessler 
Betty J.  Michael |

|
|
|
|
|
|
 

ll
ll
ll
l 

ATTEST: 
Robert A.  Plantenga, Auditor 

APPROVED BY: TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2004. 

Kathy Vernon, President David S. Byers 

Ronald L. Fruitt Jeffrey A. Kemper 

Connie Basham 
ATTEST: 
Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor 

Jeffrey Kessler 

Betty J. Michael 

PUBLISHED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 2005 ARE: 

2004 Net Assessed Valuation $7,189,581,500 

M Fund Name Budget Maximum Excessive Current 
Estimate Estimated Funds Levy Appeals Tax Levies 

M ‘ 

001 County General $32,300,000 $16,500,000 $250,000 $14,982327 
010 Cumulative Capital Dev $2,000,000 $1,410,000 $0 $1,381,249 2 

011 Cumulative Bridge $3 ,500,000 $2,520,000 $0 $2,466,517 1 
020 Jail Lease/Rental $1,100,000 $1,100,000 ~ $0 $958,418 ' 
101 County Highway $4,200,000 $0 $0 $0 
102 Local Road & Street $1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 
105 Excise Surtax $500,000 $0 $0 $0 
106 Wheel Tax $50,000 $0 $0 $0 
176 E-911 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 
281 Reassessment 2006 $500,000 $330,000 $0 $303,029 
301 EDIT $5,400,000 $0 $0 $0 

Judgment Debt Service $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $0 $0 
570 Welfare/DFC $7,400,000 $3,100,000 $0 $2,952,773 
571 Childrens Psych Treat $900,000 $600,000 $0 $267,793 

Welfare/HCI $0 $340,000 $0 $310,076 

Welfare/MAW $0 $420,000 $0 $380,548 



17 

$91,613 
$63,450,000 $27,740,000 $250,000 $24,094,344 

The 2005 estimated maximum levy 
limitation of the unit is: $27,740,000 

(unquote) 

o Councilmember Fruitt made a preliminary motion to adopt the proposed 2005 Budget on ýrst reading, seconded by 
Councilmember Michael. 

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote: 

Kathy Vernon Yes 
Connie Basham Yes 
David Byers Absent 
Ronald Fruitt Yes 
Jeffrey Kemper Yes 
Jeffrey Kessler Yes 
Betty Michael Yes 

I The preliminary motion to adopt the proposed 2005 Budget passed 6 — 0 on ýrst reading. 

PUBLIC IEARHVG 2005 BUDGET: 8:05 AM to 9:30 AM. 

Department Heads and members of the public were invited to speak regarding the proposed 2005 Budget. 

Area Plan: Executive Director Sallie Fahey 

Mrs. Fahey noted she increased line item 25-46, Maint/Repair Ofýce Equip, to $1,100 for 2005 but decreased line item 43-50, 
Maintenance Contracts, to $0 because the equipment is too old. Referring to line item 30—05, Dues & Subscriptions, she said she plans 
to investigate site licenses in place of some publications to determine if the cost will be less. Line item 32-10, Travel, increased so she 
can take advantage of Federal reimbursement for transportation related training and conferences. She explained that she requested an 
increase from $3,000 to $4000 for 2005 because the additional $1,000 will leverage another 80% or $4,000 reimbursement for a total 
of $8,000 for Travel. 

Township Trustees: Union Township Trustee Bob McKee 

Mr. McKee said the Township Trustees are requesting an 18% salary increase for 2005 because a 2% increase is not much of an 
increase and they have no health insurance beneýts. In addition, in the Reassessment Fund, they are requesting $3,000 per township 
for Capital Outlay to purchase computers to access the County's Tax/Assess Programs and $5,000 per township for aerials. He said 
they need aerials because GIS does not have sufýcient resolution for assessing purposes. 

-) Councilmember David S. Byers entered the meeting. 

Auditor Plantenga inteljected that only Shelby and Perry Townships submitted requests for Capital Outlay and aerials. He said the 
Council can't appropriate more than was advertised. He also noted that, by Statute, the County Assessor has to recommend these 
requests before the Council can approve them. 

Mr. McKee further requested a reduction of the Union Township Deputy Trustee‘s salary to $1, 000 and an increase of the Union 
Township Trustee' s salary to $6,031 because he said he does the majority of the work. 

Fairgrounds: County Agent Bryan Metzget 

Mr. Metzger noted the increase in Utilities from $31,500 to $45,000 is due to increased usage. He said the biggest users are. auto 
dealers who rent the premises for approximam 60 days per year. A Fairgrounds committee is examining existing rental fees to 
determine if increases are warranted. When Councilmember Kemper questioned the decrease in estimated revenue to $85,000, Mr. 
Metzger said that was an error and should be $95,000. 

Extension: County Agent Bryan Metzger 

Mr. Metzger said the Ofýce Supplies line item increased due to the growth of their programs. 

Building Permits: Building Commissioner Ron Highland 

Mr. Highland distributed a printout showing that inspections increased to 4,910 through the ýrst eight months of 2004 compared to 
3,518 for all of 2003. He agreed to increase his estimated revenue for 2005 from $350,000 to $400,000. Mr. Highland said the 
number one complaint his department receives comes from builders who think the high fees they pay for permits should result in 
prompt inspection service. He said there are not enough hours for his four (4) Inspectors to always accommodate their requests 
promptly. 

In response to Mr. Highland's last comment, Councilmember Byers said the County doesn't currently have the option of imposing 
Impact Fees so he proposed doubling the permit fee for single family housing because he said new subdivisions do impact the 
community. During a conversation with Mr. Highland, Councilmember Byers said he was told that approximately 602 single family 
permits have been issued already 1n 2004 at an average cost of $300 per house. He said an additional $180, 000 could pay for an 
additional Inspector with money left over for other necessary County expenses. 

Mr. Highland said he has proposed changes to the Fee Ordinance but nothing has been ýnalized. He cautioned against setting fees so ' 
high it will stop some of the new construction, but he did concede that contractors will pass the fees On to consumers. 

Mr. Highland explained he requested $5,000 for Part-time because the Permit Coordinator plans to retire next year but has agreed to 
work Part-time. 



18 

Ms Sieber explained she increased Part-time to prevent Overtime. Operating Supplies increased $2,000 due to increased paper costs 
and their younger residents are not covered by Medicaid. Food increased due to higher milk and bread prices. Electric costs increased 
8% and the water and sewage rate has gone up past the previously negotiated rate. She said the 2005 revenue can be increased from 
$834,390 to $900,000 due to four (4) new residents who will each pay $30,000 annually. 

Councilmember Kessler suggested she investigate buying some bulk food items with the Sheriff and Cary Home which may help them 
all get a lower price. 

Cary Home: Director Rebecca Humphrey 

Mrs. Humphrey said her request includes the reclassiýcation of the Therapist position from Part-time — Other to Part-time - Regular 
for the After-care Program. This individual will work 32 hours and be entitled to holiday and vacation time. If the Council approves 
funding for this position, she said $20,000 can be cut from Part-time - Other. Mrs. Humphrey said she thinks they can increase the 
After-care fee from $30 to $60 per week. She also increased her 2005 estimated revenue from $700,000 to $800,000. 

CASA: Director Colleen Hamrick 

Mrs. Hamrick explained that the four (4) Part-time CASA staff supervises 400 CASA volunteers. She said the County save money by 
contracting with four (4) attorneys who serve as Pauper Attorneys. 

END OF PUBLIC HEARHVG 

BUDGET CALCULA T ION & REVENUE DISCUSSION' Auditor Plantenga 

Auditor Plantenga reviewed the steps involved in calculating the proposed budget. He pointed out that, because the Sheriff's 
Retirement increases are in excess of 10% , the amount over 10% is eligible for an Excess Levy appeal. Since this is a recurring 
annual expense, Councilmember Kessler thought it would be wiser to request an Excess Levy than to pay this expense from the 
existing General Fund Levy. 

While reviewing revenue estimates, Auditor Plantenga explained that the 2005 COIT revenue will be the amount we actually collected, 
not an estimate as in prior years. Since we have not received our COIT amount from the DLGF (Department of Local Government 
Finance) he estimated the amount at 95% of our 2004 COIT amount or $5,023,500. However, after talking to the DLGF, he was told 
they are recommending we use only 90% which he said could lower the COIT amount to $4,759,500. Following Councilmember 
Kessler's suggestion, Auditor Plantenga reduced the COIT estimate to 90% to prevent the constant worry that 95% is too high. During 
this discussion, Sheriff Anderson increased his revenue estimate from $1,149,750 to $1,300,000. 

After the adjustments made to this point, $1,699,568 remained to be cut from the General Fund Budget. 

COUNTY GEAWRAL FlþVD DEPARMNTADJUSMNTS 

NOTE: 
9 Salaries for Elected Ofýcials, Chief Deputies, and Full Time Employees include a 2% increase. 
0 Adjustments to corresponding County paid beneýts were made when Full Time, Part-time, and Overtime were cut. 

AUDITOR 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

12—20 Part-time 5,000 3,000 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies* 1,000 1,500 

*Ofýce Supplies increased because the Auditor purchases recording tapes used for various meetings from this line item. 

TREASURER 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

12-20 Part-time 20,000 12,000 
20-20 Printed Forms" 20,000 5,000 

*If the Lock Box option for paying tax bills is implemented in 2005, it will be on a contractual basis so the amount needed for Printed 
Forms can be reduced. 

RECORDER 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

11-10 Full Time Employees* 111,657 25,891 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies* 5,000 0 
20-40 Printed Supplies* 500 0 
25-46 Repair & Maint Rebinding* 6,000 0 
32-10 Travel & Training“ 1,000 0 
30-05 Dues & Subscriptions“ 1,000 O 

I"The Recorder is paying for all Full Time Employees from Recorders Record Perpetuation Fund 170 except one because that employee 
doesn't work on Record Perpetuation. The Recorder also continues to pay for Ofýce Supplies, Printed Supplies, Repair & Maint 
Rebinding, Travel & Training, and Dues & Subscriptions from Fund 170. 

SURVEYOR 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

10-10 Elected 0fýcial* 82,506 56,105 
13-10 Overtime“ 5,000 2,000 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies 2,500 1,500 

*As proposed by Councilmember Kemper, the Surveyor will be paid from the following funds: 

‘4 



I Thýénérai 'Fiiýd'om I 
EDIT Fund 301 Surveyor Cornerstone Perp 
EDIT Fund 301 Drainage Board 
Surveyor Cornerstone Perpetuation Fund 240 
Total 

“Overtime is a new line item added because of extra hours due to extensive þooding and to allow survey field crews to complete a job 
without having to return the next day. 

DRAINAGE BOARD 

13—10 Overtime'“ 
20-10 Office Supplies 

$ 56,105 
$ 12,485 
$ 4,500 
$ 4,500 
$77,590 

2005 
Budget Req. 
5,000 
1 ,000 

Council 
Approved 
2,000 
500 

*Overtime is a new line item added to pay the Secretary for working night meetings. 

COUNTY ASSESSOR 

10- 10 Elected Ofýcial’“ 
10-20 Chief Deputy* 
11-10 Full Time Employees* 

*The salaries were increased because the County Assessor failed to request the 2% increase. 

FAIRFIELD, WABASH, & WEA ASSESSORS 

TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES 

Councilmember Fruitt thought the Council should approve a 2% salary increase for the Township Trustees and the computer requests 
in Reassessment Fund 281. Councilmember Byers agreed. Councilmember Basham thought the salary increase should be more than 
2% because she said their pay is low, but the rest of the Council agreed to a 2% increase. Auditor Plantenga noted that Tippecanoe 

2005 
Budget Req. 
55 , 004 
41 ,67 3 
25 , 994 

and Washington Township Trustees requested only a 2% increase. 

NOTE: Nancy Moore, the County Assessor, addressed the Council on the Trustees' Capital Outlay requests during discussion of the 
Reassessment Fund Budget later in the meeting. 

JACKSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10-10 Elected Ofýcial* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor* 

LAURAMIE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10-10 Elected Ofýcial* 
10—20 Deputy Assessor* 

PERRY TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10—10 Elected Ofýcial* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor* 

RANDOLPH TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10- 10 Elected Ofýcial* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor* 

SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10-10 Elected Officia1* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor“ 

SHELBY TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10- 10 Elected Official* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor* 

TIPPECANOE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

UNION TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

10-10 Elected Official* 
10-20 Deputy Assessor" 

"The Deputy Assessor's salary was approved at the reduced level per request of the Elected Office because he said he does the 
majority of the work. 
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE 

2005 
Budget Req. 
3,383 
2,643 

2005 
Budget Req. 
4,247 
3 , 267 

2005 
Budget Req. 
4, 3 l4 
3 , 3 18 

2005 
Budget Req. 
3,423 
2,590 

2005 
Budget Req. 
4,072 
3,236 

2005 
Budget Req. 
4, 177 
3,230 

2005 
Budget Req. 
6 ,03 1 
1 ,000 

Council 
Approved 
56 , 105 
42,507 
26 ,5 14 

No Adjustments 

Council 
Approved 
2,925 
2,285 

Council 
Approved 
3 , 67 1 
2,825 

Council 
Approved 
3 , 667 
2,821 

Council 
Approved 
2,960 
2,239 

Council 
Approved 
3,521 
2,797 

Council 
Approved 
3,61 1 
2,792 

No Adjustments 

Council 
Approved 
5,079 
1,000 

No Adjustments 

l 9  



WAYNE' “T‘oýNSýýi TRUSTEE ' 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

10-10 Elected Ofýcia1* 3,582 3,097 
10-20 Deputy Assessor* 2,864 2,476 j 

COUNTY COUNCIL 3 
2005 Council 1 
Budget Req. Approved 

42-11 Adm Services/Legal“ 25,000 0 

*This line item was cut because there is currently no need. a 

COMMISSIONERS 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

38-20 Liability Insurance 200,000 175,000 
38-50 Self Insurance 30,000 20,000 
38—54 Sheriff Liability 40,000 30,000 
42-10 Other Professional Services* 50,000 55,000 
58-15 Crisis Center“ 3,000 0 _? 
58-20 Food Finders** 2,400 0 i: 
58-45 Lafayette Transitional Housing“ 3,750 0 
58-50 Legal Aid 2,500 0 
58-70 Sister City 150 0 
58—80 Tipp Co Council on Aging 2,500 0 
58-95 YWCA/W omen in Crisis* 5,384 0 
59-30 CHC/Tax Levy*** 93,000 121,125 

*$5,000 was moved from line item 58-95 to 42-10 to pay the YWCA/Women in Crisis to produce Protective Orders for Victims of 
Domestic Violence. Clerk Linda Phillips said it will cost less to pay them to do this work than to pay a Clerk's employee. 

“Refer to Commissioners' Budget in 2004 Budget Minutes: "By consensus, the Council funded these agencies for 2004 at the 2003 
level with the understanding the agencies will be notiýed this is the last year they will receive County funding." 

***Prior to Reassessment the CHC/tax levy was .0017 per $100 AV (assessed valuation). Since that rate didn't change after 
Reassessment and our AV increased from $4 billion to $7 billion, the amount they will receive increased. 

HUMAN RESOURCES No Adjustments 

TCOB & COURTHOUSE No Adjustments 

MITS 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

13—10 Overtime 2,000 1,500 

ELECTION & REGISTRATION No Adjustments 

NOTE: Since there are no elections in 2005, Election and Registration personnel will be available to work in other departments as 
needed for the ýrst 10 months of the year. Requests for help can be made to the Election Board. 

AREA PLAN 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

30-05 Dues & Subscriptions 5,000 3,000 

BUILDING PERMITS 
2005 Council g 
Budget Req. Approved ' 

11-10 Full Time Employees* 209,306 209,306 
12—20 Part-time 5,000 2,000 

*The Full Time Employees line includes $4,600 to reclassify an Inspector as Deputy Director. 

ZONING ENFORCEMENT No Adjustments 
VETERAN SERVICES 

2005 Council E » 
Budget Req. Approved 4 

12-20 Part-time 1,000 250 
25-45 Flags 2,000 1,000 

WEIGHTS & MEASURES 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

20—10 Ofýce Supplies 600 500 

NOTE: Attorney Luhman was asked to research if the County can charge a fee for the Weights and Measures service. 



20-60 Operating Supplies 
25-05 Food 
35-05 Building & Structures 

CARY HOME 

11-10 Full Time Employee* 
12-20 Part-time - Other" 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies 
22-10 Garage & Automotive 
23-10 Cleaning Supplies 
25-05 Food 
25-11 Clothing & Personal*** 
25-15 Recreation & Crafts*** 
37-90 Utilities 
56-35 Allowances*** 

*Court Services pays for part of this line item. 

Council 
Approved 
32, 100 
100,000 
12,000 

Council 
Approved 
577,835 
100,000 
2,000 
2,500 
4,000 
40,000 
0 
0 
40,000 
0 

I""‘One ‘of the Part-time — Other employees was reclassiýed as Part-time - Regular. 

***Friends of Cary Home pays for these line items. 

PARK BOARD (Includes Amphitheater) 

20-10 Ofýce Supplies 
23-40 Repair & Maint Supplies 
25-10 Uniform & Clothing 
32—10 Travel & Training 
36-10 Repair & Maint 
37-90 Utilities _ 
42- 10 Professional Services 

Amhitheater Discussion 

Councilmember Byers asked how much of the Park Rental Revenue of $17,965.80 reported through June 30th was generated by the 
Amphitheater. Auditor Plantenga said he did not receive a revenue estimate for 2005 from the Parks Department so he estimated 
$35,000 based on receipts of $17,965.80 for the ýrst 6 months of 2004. Councilmember Byers wondered if it is time to close the 

2005 
Budget Req. 
2,700 
10,000 
1,000 
1,000 
79,000 
89,000 
4,500 

Council 
Approved 
2,000 

800 
500 
70,000 
85,000 
3,500 

Amphitheater because, in his opinion, it continues to be a drain on the Budget. 

After checking with the Parks Department Ofýce, the Auditor reported the receipt of $450 for revenue for 2004 and outstanding bills 
from Civic Theater and Harrison High School. Councilmember Kessler said he thinks it is a beneýt to the community and may be 
utilized more when Prophetstown State Park is fully developed. Councihnember Basham agreed. Attorney Luhman commented that 
we don't expect all parks to pay for themselves. 

At the request of the Council, Parks Department Superintendent Ron Dye came in to address the Amphitheater revenue issue. He said 
the 2003 Revenue for Park Property - Rental and Park Shelter Donations was a little over $54,000. As for 2004 collections, he said 
there is a lag and they usually don't collect until December from big renters such as Civic Theater and Tippecanoe School Corporation 
for Harrison High School's summer production. Mr. Dye increased the 2005 revenue estimate for Park Property — Rental from 
$35,000 to $50,000 and the 2004 estimate from as of June 30 to December 31 from $17,500 to $30,000. 

Mr. Dye disagreed with Councilmember Byers' assessment of the Amphitheater as a "white elephant". He said usage has increased, 
and he thinks it will increase even more when Prophetstown State Park is fully developed. He pointed out that no park in the County's 
system makes money. Mr. Dye emphasized that the Parks Department is not a promoter for shows. 

COUNTY AGENT 

11-10 Full Time Employees“ 
35-20 Building Maint & Repair 

*Reduction is due to a personnel change. 

FAIRGROUNDS 

35-20 Building Repair 

CORONER 

2005 
Budget Req. 
107, 145 
8,000 

2005 
Budget Req. 
35,000 

2005 
Budget Req. 

Council 
Approved 
106,049 
6,000 

Council 
Approved 
32,000 

Council 
Approved 

21 



22 

" 10116 ‘ ilééiéEBfýéiýim 23,402 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies 1,000 
25-25 Morgue Supplies 6,000 
30-05 Dues & Subscriptions 1,100 500 
32-10 Training 4,500 2,500 
37—20 Telephone 2,000 1,500 
40—20 Vehicle Expense 1,000 500 
56-15 Morgue Services 7,000 5,000 
56-20 Autopsies 50,000 40,000 
56-25 Transfer Services 22,000 17,000 

*Because the newly Elected Ofýcial is not a licensed physician, the salary is one and one half (1%) times less than the salary of a 
licensed physician per IC 36-2-14-15.   

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

32-10 Travel & Training 2,500 1,250 
37-20 Telephone 4,500 3,500 
56-55 Promotional Material 1,000 0 

SHERIFF 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

11-10 Full Time Employees" 5,166,262 3,057,707 
11-15 Sheriff Deputies” 0 2,108,555 
13-10 Overtime 150,000 125,000 
16-20 Sheriff Retirement**** 708,585 708,5 85 
22- 10 Repair & Maint Contracts 120,000 110,000 
25-05 Food 340,000 320,000 
25-25 Medical*** 115,000 115,000 
37-20 Telephone 35,000 30,000 
42-10 Other Professional Services 5,000 4,000 
42-30 Institutional Care 80,000 40,000 

I"Reduction due to vacant positions. 

ll""This is a 4% salary increase for sworn Deputies and the Matron in addition to the 2% received by all County employees in an 
attempt to get their salaries closer to other local police agencies. 

***It was noted that Inmate Medical Fund 315, derived from Commissioners' contributions and co-payments by inmates for medical 
expenses, has a balance in excess of $200,000. The Council wondered if they could cut the requested $115,000 for Medical and pay 
from Fund 315. Attorney Luhman said he will research how Fund 315 can be spent. 

Excess Lexy Discussion 

****Sheriff Anderson requested an increase of $157,330 to the Sheriff' 3 Retirement Fund because there is no provision for cost of 
living increases for the Deputies. Since the increase is in excess of 10% , the amount over 10% is eligible for an Excess Levy appeal. 
It was noted that the current pension level is also funded by an Excess Levy but any increase requires a new appeal. Auditor Plantenga 
said the tax rate increase will generate $102,204. 

0 Councilmember Fruitt moved to initiate an Excess Levy appeal in the of $102,204 for Sheriff's Retirement, seconded by 
Councilmember Michael; motion carried. 

JAIL No Adjustments 

CLERK 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

11-10 Full Time Employees* 744,999 717,093 
12-20 Part-time* 37,275 52,275 
20-20 Printed Forms 15,000 13,000 

*The Clerk voluntarily cut 1 full time position but requested a $15,000 increase to Part-time. 

PROSECUTOR 
2005 Council 
Budget Req. Approved 

11-10 Full Time Employees" 1,413,396 1,368,521 
12-20 Part-time — Other 40,000 27,000 
13-10 Overtime 10,000 6,000 
20-10 Ofýce Supplies** 10,000 0 
30-05 Dues & Subscriptions ** 4,000 0 
32-10 Travel & Training" 10,000 0 
46-55 Law Book Subscriptions" 5,000 0 
46-75 Witness Fees 25,000 15,000 
46-80 Transcripts & Records 10,000 5,000 

*The Drug Grant pays for 2 full time positions, Investigator and Drug Deputy. 

*During a review of the General Fund Budget, the Prosecutor realized he neglected to include a current Deputy Prosecutor position in 
his General Fund Budget. He agreed to pay $25,000, half the salary, to the General Fund from his Pre-Trial Diversion Fund 260. 
This amount was added to his 2005 Revenue estimate but necessitated an additional cut of $28,000 from the Budget. Because Auditor 
Plantenga said that at this point said he would rather cut a budget than bump up the revenue, an additional $30,000 was cut from 
Superior Court 111 Institutional Care. 
"These line items will be paid from the Prosecutor‘s discretionary Diversion Funds. 














